UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

)	
NRG Power Marketing LLC)	Docket No. ER22-1539-000
)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION AND SHORTENED COMMENT PERIOD OF THE INDEPENDENT MARKET MONITOR FOR PJM

Pursuant to Rule 212 and 2008 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations,¹ Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its capacity as the Independent Market Monitor ("Market Monitor") for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM"), respectfully requests an extension for filing comments on the reliability must run ("RMR") rate schedule filed April 1, 2022, in this proceeding. The current deadline for the submission of comments is April 22, 2022.² The Market Monitor requests an extension of 14 days, such that the new comment date would be May 6, 2022.

In addition, the Market Monitor moves that the comment period for this motion be shortened to three days.

The Market Monitor requests an extension of 14 days to submit comments because the RMR rate schedule raises significant issues that require more time for adequate consideration than the current deadline affords. The additional time will allow the Market Monitor and other interveners to submit more complete filings that will improve the record in this proceeding.

¹ 18 CFR § 385.212 & 385.2008 (2021).

See Combined Notice of Filings #1, Docket Nos. EG22-77-000, et al. (April 1, 2022).

Accordingly, the Market Monitor respectfully requests that the Commission grant this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeffrey W. Mayes

Joseph E. Bowring
Independent Market Monitor for PJM
President
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160
Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403
(610) 271-8051
joseph.bowring@monitoringanalytics.com

General Counsel Monitoring Analytics, LLC 2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160 Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403 (610) 271-8053 jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com

Dated: April 7, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Eagleville, Pennsylvania, this 7th day of April, 2022.

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel

Monitoring Analytics, LLC

2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160

Afrey Mayer

Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403

(610) 271-8053

jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com